> = 20 % 774 14,9 M 3,8 M 108,8 M$ 25 % 7,29 $ 0,55 $

< 20 % 892 23,3 M 3,6 M 111,5 M$ 15 % 4,77 $ 0,36 $

Total/
moyenne

1 669 38,3 M 7,4 M 220,2 M$ 19 % 5,75 $ 0,44 $

Résultats de l’analyse de sensibilité

Une analyse de sensibilité a été effectuée sur les variables
suivantes : le taux d’érosion et le taux d’actualisation. Le
scénario central de l'analyse coûts-avantages est le plus
probable, avec un taux d’érosion de 7,5 %, si l’on se fie

Table 8: results of the distributional analysis for senior (age 65+) communities

Tableau 8 : résultats de l’analyse de la répartition pour les collectivités de personnes âgées (65 ans et plus)

Tableau 7 : résultats de l’analyse de la répartition dans les communautés autochtones

2024-05-08 Canada Gazette Part II, Vol. 158, No. 10 Gazette du Canada Partie II, vol. 158, no 10 sOr/dOrs/2024-67 1224

case where the erosion rate is 1% lower than the current
scenario, and the high scenario represents a case where
erosion is 1% higher than the current scenario. The results
of this sensitivity analysis are presented in Table 9.

sensitivity on erosion
rate (in millions)

Base year
(May 2024–
April 2025) Mid year (2028) Final year (2033)

Total
(present value) Annualized value

(+1% erosion rate) $23.6 $17.7 $10.8 $120.4 $17.1

current scenario
(7.5% — 2024)

$23.8 $17.9 $10.9 $121.9 $17.3

(−1% erosion rate) $24.1 $18.1 $11.0 $123.1 $17.5

The central analysis used a 7% discount rate, as recom-
mended by the Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat. For
the purposes of the sensitivity analysis, Table 10 presents
the results should a 3% discount rate have been used.

Table 10: summary of monetized benefits and costs
under different discount rate sensitivities

discount rate

Monetized
benefits

(in $ millions)

Monetized
costs

(in $ millions)

net benefits

(in $ millions)

3% $145.0 $145.0 $0.00

7% $121.9 $121.9 $0.00

Small business lens

The regulated rate increases are expected to have a mod-
est impact on small businesses that purchase these prod-
ucts to support their business activities. In accordance
with privacy laws, Canada Post does not track the letter
mail volumes used by small businesses. As such, the Cor-
poration relies on the total number of small business data
provided by Statistics Canada to estimate this impact. The
total increase in mailing costs for small businesses that
use stamps to pay postage is estimated at $12.07 per year,
based on an average annual expenditure of $170.16. This
is an average amount and could affect some businesses
more than others.

aux données historiques. Le scénario le plus bas se fonde
sur un taux d’érosion qui est de 1 % inférieur au scéna-
rio actuel, et le scénario le plus élevé s’appuie sur un taux
d’érosion de 1 % supérieur au scénario actuel. Les résultats
de cette analyse de sensibilité sont présentés au tableau 9.

sensibilité au taux
d’érosion (en millions)

Année de référence
(mai 2024-avril 2025)

Autre année
pertinente (2028)

dernière année
(2033)

Total
(valeur actuelle) Valeur annualisée

(Taux d’érosion de +1 %) 23,6 $ 17,7 $ 10,8 $ 120,4 $ 17,1 $

scénario actuel (7,5 %
en 2024)

23,8 $ 17,9 $ 10,9 $ 121,9 $ 17,3 $

(Taux d’érosion de −1 %) 24,1 $ 18,1 $ 11,0 $ 123,1 $ 17,5 $

L’analyse centrale se fonde sur un taux d’actualisation de
7 %, comme recommandé par le Secrétariat du Conseil du
Trésor du Canada. Aux fins de l’analyse de sensibilité, le
tableau 10 présente les résultats si l’on comptabilisait un
taux d’actualisation de 3 %.

Tableau 10 : résumé des coûts et des avantages
monétaires selon les différentes sensibilités au taux
d’actualisation

Taux
d’actualisation

Avantages
monétaires

(en millions
de dollars)

coûts
monétaires

(en millions
de dollars)

Avantages
nets

(en millions
de dollars)

3 % 145,0 $ 145,0 $ 0,00 $

7 % 121,9 $ 121,9 $ 0,00 $